
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 2 September 2016 at 9.30 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Mr. M. Hand (Tel. 0116 305 6038) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
Item  Report By  Marked 

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Summary Valuation of Pension Fund 
Investments and Investment Performance of 
Individual Managers.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

7.  
  

Brexit and Impact on Asset Values.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

8.  
  

Market Update.  
 

Kames Capital 
 

(Pages 19 - 32) 

9.  
  

Market Guidance.  
 

Independent 
Investment Advisor 
 

(Pages 33 - 42) 

10.  
  

Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

12.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the remaining items on 
the agenda in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information). 
 

13.  
  

Kames Active Value Property Unit 
Trust/Opportunity Pool.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 43 - 50) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)  

 
 

14.  
  

Kames Capital Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)  

 
 

15.  
  

Kempen Capital Management Quarterly 
Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

16.  
  

Aspect Capital Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

17.  
  

Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

18.  
  

KKR Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)  

 
 

19.  
  

Kleinwort Benson Investors Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

20.  
  

Ruffer Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

21.  
  

Pictet Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

22.  
  

Millennium Global Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

23.  
  

IFM Investors Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

24.  
  

Delaware Investments Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)  



 
 

25.  
  

JP Morgan Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

26.  
  

Aviva Investors Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

27.  
  

Legal and General Investment Manager 
Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

28.  
  

Ashmore Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

TO: 
   

Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC (Chairman) 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
 
Leicester City Council 
 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
 
 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj and Cllr Lynn Moore 
 

 

District Council Representatives 
 
Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
Cllr. Chris. Frost 
 
University Representative   
 
Mr. J. Shuter 

 

   
 

Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Mr. N. Booth 

Ms. J. Dean 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 22 June 2016.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
 
 

  
  
District Council Representative 
 
Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
 
University Representative 
 
Mr. J. Shuter 
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean 

449. Election of Vice Chairman.  
 
That Mr. P. C. Osborne CC be elected Vice Chairman of the Local Pension Committee 
for the period ending with the date of the Annual Council meeting in May 2017. 
 

(Mr. P. C. Osborne CC in the Chair) 
 

450. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th May 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

451. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

452. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

453. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

454. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

455. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

 Investment Pooling Within the Local Government Pension Scheme – Approval of 
the LGPS Central Investment Pool’s Submission to Central Government  

 
 

456. Investment Pooling Within the Local Government Pension Scheme - Approval of the 
LGPS Central Investment Pool's Submission to Central Government.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report by the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on progress in respect of the pooling of investments within the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and sought approval for the business case for the 
LGPS Central investment pool and budgeted programme costs for the period up to 31st 
March 2018. A copy of the report marked ‘8’ is filed with these minutes. The report was 
not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the LGPS Central investment pool’s business case for submission to the 

Department for Communities and Local Government be approved, including the 
draft responsible investment framework and other annexes which form the basis of 
the submission required by central government by 15th July 2016; 

 
b) That the LGPS Central investment pool budget up to 31st March 2018, as detailed 

within the appendix to the report, be approved. 
 
(The meeting then returned to public session) 
 

457. Investment Pooling Within the Local Government Pension Scheme - Approval of the 
LGPS Central Investment Pool's Structure and Operator Model.  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
an update on progress in respect of the pooling of investments within the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and sought approval for the use of a Financial 
Conduct Authority (FCA) regulated and authorised structure for the LGPS Central 
investment pool and the creation/building of an operator of the pool. A copy of the report 
marked ‘9’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted 
 

6



 
 

 

 The formation of the LGPS Central investment pool, of which Leicestershire 
Pension Fund would be one of eight members, would lead to initial set up costs 
that would increase overall costs in the very early years. There would also be one 
off costs associated with assets being sold and reinvested with investment 
managers appointed by the pool.  Over time it was expected that the merging of 
assets would realise substantial savings through avenues such as economies of 
scale and reductions in management fees; 
 

 Whilst not immediately, there remained a possibility that a national infrastructure 
platform for the LGPS would be launched which would allow Funds from all eight 
pools to gain more cost effective access to the asset class; 
 

 A FCA regulated and authorised structure would provide a robust arrangement to 
manage the investment pool which complied with Government criteria. It was 
proposed that a new operator to run the pool be created rather than buying or 
renting services from an existing one. Whilst this approach would lead to additional 
costs initially, it would allow for maximum flexibility and be more cost effective than 
the other options in the long term; 
 

 Whilst the 89 LGPS Funds were being encouraged to form pools and combine 
assets, each Fund would remain a separate entity. The Local Pension Committee 
would continue to set Leicestershire Pension Fund’s Asset Allocation and overall 
investment strategy. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the structure for the LGPS Central investment pool be a Financial Conduct Authority 
(FCA) authorised one with an operator for it to be created and built. 
 
 

10.00 – 10.50am CHAIRMAN 
22 June 2016 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 2ND SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
SUMMARY VALUATION OF PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT 

PERFORMANCE OF INDIVIDUAL MANAGERS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present to the Committee a summary valuation of the Fund's investments at 30th June 

2016 (attached as an appendix to this report), together with figures showing the 
performance of individual managers.   

 
Summary Valuation 
 
2. The total market value of investments at 30th June 2016 was £3,368.8m compared to 

£3,158.6m at 31st March 2016, an increase of £210.3m. In the three month period non-
investment related net cash inflows amounting to £4.0m were received.  After adjusting for 
non-investment related cash flows the Fund value increased by £206.3m, or 6.5%, due to 
changes in the value of investments. 

 
3. The total returns of various indices since 31st March 2016 were as follows:- 
 

 Local 
Currency 

% 

Converted to 
Sterling 

% 

Return with 
50% hedge 

% 

UK Gilts +6.2 +6.2 +6.2 

UK Index-Linked +9.8 +9.8 +9.8 

UK Equities +4.7 +4.7 +4.7 

North American Equities +2.6 +10.3 +6.4 

European Equities -0.4 +4.4 +2.0 

Japanese Equities -7.7 +8.8 +0.6 

Pacific (Ex Japan) Equities +1.8 +7.8 +4.8 

 
4. The current split of investments over sectors is as follows:- 

 

 30th June 2016 31st March 2016 

 £m % % 

UK Equities 273.5 8.1 8.3 

Overseas Equities 1,359.9 40.4 40.7 

Targeted 
Return/Credit/Opportunity Pool 

 
819.3 

 
24.3 

 
25.1 

Private Equity 128.2 3.8 3.8 

Property 288.6 8.6 9.3 

Cash 27.7 0.8 0.3 

Inflation-Linked Assets 476.0 14.1 12.2 

Active and Passive Currency (4.4) (0.1) 0.3 

 3,368.8 100.0 100.0 

 

9 Agenda Item 6



 
5. The investment performance of the individual managers is laid out in the tables 

below, over vari
[...]

     Unrealised Profit On Currency 
    Active -868,554 -0.03 0.00 -0.03 

Passive -3,573,692 -0.11 0.00 -0.11 

Total -4,442,246 -0.13 0.00 -0.13 

     TOTAL 3,368,800,818 100.00 100.00 0.00 

     Direct Property Holdings* 
    Retail 13,465,000 14.13 

  Retail Warehouses 19,695,000 20.67 
  Offices 24,500,000 25.71 
  Industrials 16,855,000 17.69 
  Leisure (Hotels/Health Club) 18,010,000 18.90 
  Farms 2,775,000 2.91 
  

 
95,300,000 100.00 

  

     @ infrastructure includes $90m that was held in cash awaiting an investment that was made on 1st July 2016 
  

12



 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 2ND SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

BREXIT AND IMPACT ON ASSET VALUES 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide information to the Committee in respect of the short-term impact of the 
UK’s decision to leave the European Union on the value of the Fund’s assets. A 
summary of action taken by the Fund in the run-up to the referendum is also 
included. 
 

 Background 
 
2. In February 2016 the Prime Minister announced that, in line with an election 

manifesto promise, a referendum in respect of the UK’s continued membership of 
the European Union (EU) would be held on 23rd June 2016. The referendum would 
be a straightforward remain/leave vote and the outcome of the referendum would be 
advisory only; it did not legally bind the government to the outcome, although there 
was a clear expectation that the outcome would be honoured. 

  
3. When campaigning commenced opinion polls suggested that there was a 

meaningful majority in favour of remaining in the EU, and the odds at bookmakers 
reflected this. During the campaign there were inevitable swings in opinion polls, 
although the bookmakers always had odds that remained significantly weighted 
towards remain, and investment markets were volatile depending on the latest news 
and opinion polls. Investors hate uncertainty more than anything else and this 
volatility was fully expected. 

 
4. The outcome of the referendum came as a shock to almost everyone, with 51.9% of 

voters favouring the UK leaving the EU. Given the uncertainty that this outcome 
gives to both the UK and also the rest of the world, the initial reaction of markets 
was sharp falls in equity prices, a significant devaluation of sterling (by about 10%) 
and a flight towards the safety of bonds. This reaction is entirely logical and could 
have been predicted if the outcome of the referendum had been known in advance; 
however, if the outcome had not been a shock the result would have been factored 
into markets already. 

 
Action taken in lead up to referendum 
 

5. The Fund’s strategic benchmark includes a 50% hedge back to sterling of the 
currency exposures that come as a result of overseas equity holdings. The currency 
risk that overseas equity holdings bring is ‘accidental’ – it is the equities that the 
Fund is seeking exposure to, and not the currency – and as a result the default 
position is to reduce some of this risk by hedging half of the currency exposure. 

 

13 Agenda Item 7



 

6. The Fund does not, however, have a ‘blanket’ 50% hedge on this currency 
exposure. Kames Capital manages the currency exposures actively and takes 
account of their view of ‘fair value’ and also correlations with other assets when 
implementing the actual hedge. There have been occasions when they have 
maintained a 100% hedge to the Euro (believing that it will weaken relative to 
Sterling) whilst simultaneously having no hedge in the US Dollar. 

 
7. In the immediate lead up to the referendum Kames Capital formed the view that 

markets were far too relaxed about the probability of a remain vote. They felt that if 
this was the outcome there would be a relatively small rally in Sterling (perhaps 1 – 
2%), but that this would soon dissipate given their view that Sterling would remain 
under pressure as a result of the twin budget and balance of payments deficits. A 
leave vote, whilst not expected, would be likely to bring a significant devaluation of 
Sterling. In effect, for a vote with a binary outcome (remain/leave) there were far-
from binary outcomes for sterling. 

 
8. The manner in which Kames Capital carry out currency hedges means that the 

profit/loss positions are ‘marked-to-market’ on a daily basis, and a cash adjustment 
is made to reflect the revised position. From a practical perspective if sterling were 
to depreciate significantly when hedges were in place, the Fund would need to find 
cash to reflect the loss. Given that the Fund holds relatively small amounts of cash 
– there is no cash in the strategic asset allocation of the Fund – this would require 
the sale of assets. As it would be a leave vote that brought about the sterling 
depreciation, and as it could reasonably be assumed that this outcome would bring 
market chaos and significant falls in the value of most assets, finding the cash to 
make good the payment required for the losses on the forward foreign exchange 
transactions would mean selling assets in difficult market conditions at depressed 
prices. Clearly this was not an attractive option. 

 
9. Given Kames’ views it was agreed that it was sensible, from a risk-management 

perspective, to take off all currency hedges and this was done just over a week 
before the referendum. Sterling then rallied in the week leading up to the 
referendum and it looked as if the action taken would turn out to be sub-optimal, 
despite the fact that it had neutralised a significant risk to the Fund. The outcome of 
the vote and the depreciation of sterling made the move look like something of a 
masterstroke, although it should be stressed that the action was mainly a risk-
management issue and there was never any strong view that there would be a 
leave vote. 

 
10. It is not really possible to calculate how much the decision to take off all the 

currency hedges saved the Fund, as there would not have been default (50% 
hedged) positions in each currency anyway.  But if the default hedge had been in 
place, a loss of circa £65m would have been made. In reality this actually means 
that the value of the Fund’s overseas equities would have increased by £130m as a 
result of the currency impact (i.e. not including any equity market movements), but 
this would have been offset by a £65m currency hedge loss.  

 
11. In mid-June the Fund was beginning preparations to fund a $90m investment in the 

JPMorgan Infrastructure Investments Fund, which would bring the Fund’s 
investment up to the higher benchmark level of 5% that was agreed at the January 
2016 Annual Strategy Meeting of the Committee. Given the discussions with Kames 
that took place about the currency hedge it was considered sensible to take action 

14



 

to purchase the US$ in advance of the referendum, despite the fact that the 
‘drawdown’ was not due until the beginning of July. This action meant that the cost 
of purchasing the dollars was £4.7m less than it would have been if the purchase 
would have been made shortly before the payment was required, which would have 
been the normal procedure. 

  
Impact of referendum outcome onto asset values 

 
12. In the immediate aftermath of the referendum equity markets across the world fell 

sharply, with the UK and Europe being particularly badly hit. Within a week, 
however, most equity markets had started to rise towards their previous levels and 
they have continued this rise since. At the time of writing this report (11th August) 
most equity markets are close to – or above – their post-referendum levels, and the 
currency impact on overseas equities means that the sterling value of these assets 
is now much higher than it was prior to the referendum. At the end of July the value 
of the passive equity portfolio managed for the Fund by Legal & General Investment 
Management (which includes all geographic regions, including the UK) was almost 
12
[...]
 a number 
of things but one key factor is gilt yields, which are the starting point for assessing 
the Fund’s future investment return. Future investment returns are important as they 
will pay for some of the benefits and if they are likely to be lower than previously 
expected it means that more money is needed now to pay for the benefits. Although 
it is a little complicated, with other things being equal, a fall in gilt yields (which has 
occurred post-referendum) increases the value of the Fund’s current liabilities. 

 
20. Therefore although the Fund has seen a significant increase in asset values in 

recent months, it will have also seen a significant (although somewhat lower) 
increase in its liabilities. As it is almost impossible to manage these liabilities there 
is no real point in trying to estimate the impact on the Fund’s value. This liability 
increase is only mentioned to bring some balance to the matter – a £350m increase 
in assets over two months does not mean that the Fund’s deficit has shrunk by this 
amount. 

  
 Recommendations 
  
21. The Committee is recommended to note this report. 

 
 Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

22. None specific to this report. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Officers to Contact 
 

16



 

Colin Pratt 
 Investments Manager 
Corporate Resources Dept. 
Telephone (0116) 305 7656 
 
Chris Tambini  
Director of Finance 
Corporate Resources Dept. 
Telephone (0116) 305 6199 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



19 Agenda Item 8



Contents

Historic Returns for World Markets 3

Market Review 5

Key Market Movements 10

Quarterly Thought Piece 12

Page 2

20



Historic Returns for World Markets

Index
Q2 1 Year 3 Years

(%) (%) (%)

Citi WGBI Non-GBP TR 11.48 32.07 6.95

FTSE 100 TR 6.54 3.80 5.32

FTSE 350 TR 4.90 2.34 5.79

FTSE A (Index Linked) British Govt All Stocks TR 9.79 14.85 10.86

FTSE A British Govt All Stocks TR 6.18 13.50 8.12

FTSE A British Govt Over 15 Years TR 11.76 24.09 14.95
[...]
 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2016.
	6 Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Investment Performance of Individual Managers.
	7 Brexit and Impact on Asset Values.
	8 Market Update.
	9 Market Guidance.
	13 Kames Active Value Property Unit Trust/Opportunity Pool.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 2 September 2016.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC (Chairman) 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
 
 

Leicester City Council 
 

 

Cllr Lynn Moore  
 
District Council Representative 
 
Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
 
University Representative 
 
Mr. J. Shuter  
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. N Booth 
 

Mr. R. Bone   
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 
Mr. A. Green Hymans Robertson 
Mr. S. Jamieson Independent Investment Advisor 
 

458. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June were taken as read, confirmed and signed.  
 

459. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

460. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

461. Urgent Item.  
 
The Chairman agreed that the Committee should consider one urgent item, a report of 
the Director of Corporate Resources to inform the Board of action taken by the Director of 
Corporate Resources using delegated powers. 



 
 

 

2 

  
The matter was considered urgent in light of the fact that the actions detailed within the 
report were taken after the agenda for the meeting had been published and members 
needed to be advised at the earliest opportunity. 
 

462. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

463. Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Investment Performance of 
Individual Managers.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present a summary valuation of the Fund’s investments at 30 June 2016. 
A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘6’.  
 
The Director reported that after a brief fall in the value of markets following the vote for 
Britain to leave the European Union (EU), they had subsequently recovered, resulting in 
the Fund’s value increasing by 6.5% to £206.3m over the quarter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

464. Brexit and Impact on Asset Values.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
detailed the short-term impact of the UK’s decision to leave the EU on the value of the 
Fund’s assets. The report also contained a summary of action taken by the Fund in the 
run-up to the referendum to help mitigate market turbulence. A copy of the report marked 
‘7’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Director reported that shortly before the referendum the Fund had removed currency 
hedging in order to lessen its exposure to any negative market effects caused by the 
outcome of the vote. The action had proved successful with the value of sterling falling 
considerably following the decision to leave the EU. He added that the action taken by 
the fund combined with a recovery of most equity markets close to – or above – their 
post-referendum levels meant the Fund’s value since the end of May 2016 had increased 
by over 10%, although this had been somewhat curtailed by an increase in the Fund’s 
liabilities as a result of falling Gilt Yields.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

465. Market Update.  
 
The Committee received a presentation by Kames Capital concerning global market 
conditions.  A copy of the presentation, marked '8', is filed with these minutes.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update be noted. 



 
 

 

3 

 
 

466. Market Guidance.  
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Independent Investments Advisor which 
provided members with further information concerning the current market conditions.  A 
copy of the presentation, marked '9', is filed with these minutes.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

467. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following meeting dates for 2017 be approved: 
 

Friday 20 January 2017; 
Friday 17 March 2017; 
Friday 2 June 2017; 
Friday 1 September 2017; 
Friday 10 November 2017. 

 
468. Urgent Item - Action Taken Using Delegated Powers of the Director of Corporate 

Resources.  
 
The Committee received an urgent report of the Director of Corporate Resources in 
respect of action taken by the Director using delegated powers. The report was 
considered to be of an urgent nature in light of the fact that the actions detailed within the 
report were taken after the agenda for the meeting had been published and it was 
deemed necessary to inform members of the details at the earliest opportunity. The 
report having been circulated at the meeting, is filed with these minutes.  
  
It was noted that in recent months the value of index-linked bonds had increased 
significantly and as a result the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor had strongly 
suggested that the Fund should consider selling some of the bonds at a profit. It was 
necessary to act swiftly rather than wait until the Committee next convened and risk 
negative market movement.  
 
As a result, the Director of Corporate Resources actioned the sale of £65m of index 
linked bonds, reducing the Fund’s weighting in the asset class to 5%. The Committee 
noted that it was intended that the Fund would reinvest funds back into index-linked 
bonds (and return to its strategic benchmark weighting of 7.5%) when prices returned to 
levels that were more justified by the economic outlook.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

469. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

4 

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

470. Kames Active Value Property Unit Trust/Opportunity Pool.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
which recommended an internal ‘reclassification’ of where the investment in the Kames 
Active Value Property Unit Trust (KAVPUT) should sit within the Fund’s strategic asset 
allocation benchmark. The report also sought the Committee’s views on a potential new 
investment and the preferred top limit of the opportunity pool weighting. The report was 
not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. A copy of the report marked ‘13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(i) That the Fund’s existing investment in Kames Active Value Property Unit 

Trust be re-categorised as a property investment rather than as part of the 
opportunity pool; 
 

(ii) That the top limit of the opportunity pool weighting be set as “advisory only”, 
with scope to invest above this level if suitable opportunities arise; 

 
(iii) That a £25m investment in Kames Active Value 2 be approved. 
 

 
471. Kames Capital Quarterly Report.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kames Capital, a copy of which marked 
'14' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

472. Kempen Capital Management Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kempen Capital, a copy of which 
marked '15' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

473. Aspect Capital Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aspect Capital, a copy of which marked 
'16' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 



 
 

 

5 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

474. Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Stafford Timberland, a copy of which 
marked '17' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

475. KKR Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by KKR Quarterly Report, a copy of which 
marked '18' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

476. Kleinwort Benson Investors Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kleinwort Benson Investors, a copy of 
which marked '19' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue 
of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

477. Ruffer Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Ruffer, a copy of which marked '20' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

478. Pictet Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Pictet, a copy of which marked '21' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 



 
 

 

6 

 
479. Millennium Global Quarterly Report.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Millennium Global, a copy of which 
marked '22' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

480. IFM Investors Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by IFM Investors, a copy of which marked 
'23' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

481. Delaware Investments Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Delaware Investments, a copy of which 
marked '24' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

482. JP Morgan Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by JP Morgan Quarterly Report, a copy of 
which marked '25' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue 
of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

483. Aviva Investors Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aviva Investors, a copy of which marked 
'26' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

7 

484. Legal and General Investment Manager Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Legal and General, a copy of which 
marked '27' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

485. Ashmore Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Ashmore, a copy of which marked '28' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

09.30 – 11.25am CHAIRMAN 
02 September 2016 

 


